Federal state autonomous educational institution of higher education "Peter the Great St. Petersburg Polytechnic University" (FSAEI HE "SPbPU")

O R D E R

№1157-ck dated 06.04.2020

On the payment of lump-sum financial assistance to students

On the basis of the Order of the Ministry of Science and Higher Education of the Russian Federation No. 545 dated 02.04.2020 "On the measures for implementation by subordinate to the Ministry of Science and Higher Education of the Russian Federation Federations organizations of the Decree of the President of the Russian Federation No. 239 dated 04.04.2020 "On the measures to ensure the sanitary and epidemiological well-being of the people in the Russian Federation in connection with the spread of a new coronavirus infection (COVID-19)," I HEREBY ORDER:

1. To provide lump-sum financial assistance to students undergoing training under higher and secondary vocational education programs of intra-mural form of study (including Russian and foreign students, undergraduate and graduate students of budget and extrabudgetary forms of training, as well as students of the university enrolment preparatory programs) in the amount of the basic state academic full-time student scholarship, i.e., 2200 (twenty two hundred rubles).

2. The material assistance shall be provided from funds of income-generating activities (l/a 550800001) on the basis of students' personal requests submitted remotely through corporate information systems (see the Appendix).

3. The deadline for students to submit applications is April 30, 2020.

4. Chief Accountant N.V. Ivanova shall provide for the documentation in the framework of the existing legislation and implement payments to students' plastic cards of the Russian payment system (MIR) in accordance with the "Regulation on scholarship support and other forms of material support for students."

5. Vice-Rector for Youth Affairs M.A. Pasholikov and Vice-Rector for International Relations D.G. Arsenyev shall bring this order to the notice of students and assist in the preparation of applications by them.

6. Director of the Department of Information Resources and Technology V.M. Tuchkevich shall provide technical support for the resolution adopted.

7. Director of the Department of Public Relations M.Yu. Dyakova shall place this order on the SPbPU information network.

8. I shall personally supervise the implementation of the order.

Rector of SPbPU

A.I. Rudskoi